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0CT 3 9 2008
_ E
UBLIC SERVIC
Ms. Stephanie L. Stumbo, Executive Director P ROMMISSION
Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

In RE: Purchased Water Adjustment for Southern Madison Water District
Dear Ms. Stumbo:

I am the attorney for Southern Madison Water District. The Berea Municipal Utilities, from
whom we purchase our water, has recently raised the wholesale water rate they charge
Southern Madison Water District. Our Board passed a resolution adopting new rates to
be effective September 8, 2008.

I enclose the following:

1. A copy of the Notice of Increase received by the District from Berea Municipal
Utilities as well as a copy of the letter to you informing of the proposed wholesale
rate change;

2. A Purchased Water Adjustment Application in which we calculated the purchased
water adjustment factor;

3. Proof of publication of the Public Notice which was published in the Richmond
Register, the only daily newspaper of general circulation in our service area. This
was published on October 24% 2008, and our first bills at the increased rates will be
rendered on October 29, 2008,
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4. A copy of the Resolution passed by our Board adopting the new rates and setting
forth the effective date of increase;

5. A revised tariff sheet reflecting the new monthly rates.
We would appreciate your consideration of an order approving the new rates, Should you
need further information regarding the rate increase request, please contact me at your

convenience.

Cordially yours,

Ta W Upise.

Roger M. Oliver

RMO:Ipr
Enclosures



BEREA MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
P.O. BOX 926
BEREA, KENTUCKY 40403
(859) 986-4391
FAX (859) 986-5884

July 9, 2008

Mr. Tommy Bussell:

Southern Madison Water District
P.O. Box 222

Berea, KY 40403

RE: / City of Berda Wholesale Water Rate Increase Notice.

e have completed the rate study and passed the necessary ordinance to change the rates
for which we charge Southern Madison Water District (SMWD). In February 2008, your
Consultant, Mike Bethurem, was asked to review the proposed rates. After a conference
call meeting on March 10 with the Prime Group, Mr. Bethurem offered some comments
and possible changes which we subsequently made to the rate structure.

Ordinance No. 07-08 provides that the new charge to SMWD will be $0.0021720 per
gallon, or $2.172 per 1,000 gallons. We will continue to add a KRA fee as we have in

the past. This is the first water rate increase since 1990.

s¢ contact me if there are any questions or concerns.

AN
Donald D. Blackburn
Utilities Manager

Enclosures

C: Kentucky Public Service Commission



NOTICE

City of Berea Municipal Utilities (“BMU”) has filed a proposed rate schedule which will increase

the rate for water service provided as follows:

Current Rate Proposed Rate % Difference
Garrard County Water Assoc. $1.95 per 100 cubic feet $0.0162490 per cubic foot 11.27%
Southern Madison Water District ~ $1.95 per 100 cubic feet $0.0021720 per gallon 11.25%

The proposed effective date is July 1, 2008.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by BMU. However, the Public Service
Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this

notice.

Any corporation, association, or person with a substantial interest in the matter may, by written
request, within thirty (30) days after publication or mailing of this notice of the purposed rate .
changes request to intervene. Intervention may be granted beyond the thirty (30) day period for

good cause shown.

Any person who has been granted intervention by the Public Service Commission may obtain
copies of the rate application and any other filings made by BMU by contacting the Manager,
Donald Blackburn, at the offices of BMU, 200 Harrison Road, Berea, KY 40403; felephone 859-
986-4391.

Any persen may examine the rate application and other filings made by BMU by visiting the
offices of BMU at 200 Harrison Road in Berea, or by contacting the Public Service Commission at
211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky; telephone 502-564-3940.



Memorandum

To:  Randy Stone
City Administrator
From: Mike Bethurem
Consultant
Date: February 28, 2008

Subject: Proposed water rate increase.

Southern Madison Water District requested that I assist them in evaluating the rate

increase proposal that the City of Berea has made. It would be helpful if you could assist
me by providing response to the following questions and requests for additional

- information pertaining to the rate proposal.

1) Was the rate proposal based on a cost of service study? I f so, please provide a copy
of the study. Other wise, please provide supporting work papers on how revenue
requirements were allocated to the various classes of service.

2) Please provide supporting documents for the calculation of the pro-forma expenses’
and depreciation, along with a brief explanation of each adjustment.

3) Provide an explanation for the pro-forma extensions and replacements and how they
support your efforts to provide service to SMWD.

4) Was there a particular reason why Class 7 Fire Protection (Sprinkler) rates were not
increased?

5) Berea is proposing to shift the revenue requirements for Class 8 Public and Private
Fire Protection (Hydrant) to the other classes of service, eliminating Class 8. Please
provide work papers on which classes of service this revenue requirement was
allocated to and on what basis.

~ 6) Based on the information on the Summary of Rate of Return the residential class of
service only contributed 2% toward the return on rate base last year. Why is Berea'not
considering a more pronounced move to raise the residential class of service’s
contribution toward the desired rate of return, in comparison fo the other classes of
service?

7) As part of our discussion about the proposed rates, SMWD would like to discuss
some changes to the existing water purchase agreement. Is Berea open to considering
some proposed changes to the contract?
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212 CHestnuT STRERT * BEREA, KENnTUCKY 40403
(B859) 986-8528 « Fax (859} 986-7657
CT.0.0.# 1-800-648-60587

Ms. Stephanie L. Stumbo, Executive Director
Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615 _

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: City of Berea Wholesale Water Rates

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

The City of Berea (City) recently rece.ived a rate study performed by The Prime Group.
The study demonstrated a need to raise all classes of water customers, including the

wholesale water rates for Garrard County Water Association (GCWA) and Southern
Madison Water District (SMWD).

The calculations determined the need to charge the wholesale rates as follows:

Current Rate New Rate
GCWA $1.95 per 1,000 gallons $0.0162490 per cubic foot
SMWD $1.95 per 1,000 gallons $0.0021720 per gallon

The different units used are to better align with the metering currently in place. Both

values are equivalent and amount to $2.172 per 1,000 gallons, an 11.25% increase and
the first increase since 1990.

Although the formal notification has just been sent to the wholesale customers, both were
made aware of this action earlier this year. We understand that we can not act on the rate
increase until GCWA and SMWD have had sufficient opportunity to review the PSC
filing.

Should you need further information regarding the wholesale water rate increase request,
please contact me at 859-986-8528 or Donald Blackburn at 859-986-4391.

Sincerely,

Steven Co



RECEIVED

0CT 9 9 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FOR COMMISSION
WATER DISTRICTS AND ASSOCIATIONS
(807 KAR 5:068)

Name of Utility Southern Madison Water District
Date October 8, 2008

Address ) 207 N. Dogwood Dr/P. 0. Box 220
City, State, Zip Berea, KY 40403
Telephone Number 859-986-9031

1.a. Name of all wholesale suppliers and the base {current) rate and changed rate of
each. In the event the water purchased is billed by the supplier on a rate that is not a
flat rate schedule, the entire rate schedule must be shown, Attach additional sheets if
necessary.

Supplier(s) Base Rate - Changed Rate

Berea Muhicipal Util. $.00195/gallon $.002172/gallon

16, A cdpby of the gupphers notice of the c!fnénged rate showing the; effective date of the
increase is attached as Exhibit

"2 "welve month' perlod uponwhtch the purchased water a 3ustment is ‘basedl'(Tha
twelve-month period must end within 90 days of this filing).

From August 2007 through JU.I.YZGOB
{month and ear) | {(month and ye

3. Statement of water purchases. Where water is purchased from more than one
supplier, purchases from each supplier must be shown separately. If water is
purchased through a declining block rate schedule, purchases for each month must be
shown. Attach an additional sheet if necessary.

Page 1 of 2
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Galions Purchased during
Supplier(s) 12 month period

Berea_Municipal Utilities 312,350,670

TOTAL PURCHASES | 312,350,670

282,164,000

5. Increased water cost $69,341.85

The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current
rate) and purchases at new rate.

6. Purchased water adjustment factor $0.25

The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by d|V|dlng the increased cost of
water by the total gallons sold.

Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold.
if the minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor
would be added to the minimum bill twice. Revised tariff sheets must be attached
showing the rate to be charged by the utility and the effective date of the increased
rates,

Signature of Utility Officer

Manager

Title
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RESOLUTION

WITNESSETH, That Whereas, the Berea Municipal Utilities has raised the wholesale water
rates that they charge Southern Madison Water District from $1.95 per 1,000 gallons to $2.1720 per
1,000 gallons effective August 10, 2008, and,

That Whereas, the Board has ne.ver passéd through the Kentucky River Authority Withdrawal |
Fee that Berea Coﬁege anci the Berea Municipal Utilities have been éharging Southern Madison
Water District, and, |

That Whereas, the Board wishes to pass through to its customers both the increased cost of
water as well as the Withdrawal Fee,

NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved that the Souther Madison Water District hereby adopts
the new water rates reflected on the Purchased Water Adjustment Application and new Séction I
Tariff Rates Sheet attached hereto.

It is further Resolved that the new rates are to be affective September 8, 2008, the date on
which the new wholesale water rate increase became effective for water purchased by the Southern
Madison Water District from Berea Municipal Utilities. |

Passed at its regularly scheduled meeting on: October 21, 2008

/5] Jevay (oritds.

Chairman

/3 Harsydodd

Attest: Treasurer




FOR: SOUTHERN MADISON COUNTY, Berea, Ky.

P.S.C.KY.NC.
SOUTHERN MADISON WATER DISTRICT Fourth Revised __ SHEET NO. 2
CANCELLING P.8.C. KY. NO. 94-150

Third Revised SHEETNO.__ 2

SECTION I: RATES AND CHARGES

APPLICABLE: Southern Madison County and Berea, Kentucky
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE Domestic and Commercial

A. Monthly Rates for Water

GALLONAGE BLOCK, ‘ RATES

First 2,000 galions $11.926 Minimum Bill

Next 1,000 gallons ‘ 5.873 per 1,000 gallons
Next 3,000 gallons ' 5.463 per 1,000 gallons
Next 4,000 gallons 5.003 per 1,000 gallons
Next 15,000 gallons : 4.123 per 1,000 gallons
Next 25,000 gallons 3.823 per 1,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons 3.273 per 1,000 galions
Separate Line Item for the 7

Kentucky River Authonty Withdrawal Fee: - 0.0253 per 1,000 gallons
B. Where multiple service is rendered through one water meter, the minimum charge shall be

multiplied by the mumber of apartments, residents, stores, offices, and/or establishments
receiving watr from such meter. Each multiple service user shall be entitled to 2,000 gallons
for a minimum charge. All excess over the minimum shall be billed at the approptiate rate,

DATE OF ISSUE October 21, 2008

DATE EFFECTIVE September 8, 2008
ISSUED BY Jerry Combs
TITLE Chairman

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. DATED




